



\$~26

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 10004/2023 & CM APPL. 38546/2023, CM APPL. 71871/2025, CM APPL. 72657/2025

BSES YAMUNA POWER LTD

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Moksh Arora and Mr. Santosh
Ramdurg, Advs.
Mob: 7982486879
Email: santosh@kdatta.in

versus

SARITA DEVI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Kushagra Raj, Advocate for R-2
(MCD).
Mob No. 9661595595

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

% **19.11.2025**

CM APPL. 72657/2025 (For Condonation of Delay)

1. The present application has been filed on behalf of respondent no. 1 seeking condonation of delay of 105 days in filing the counter affidavit.
2. Considering the submissions made before this Court, delay of 105 days in filing the counter affidavit is condoned.
3. The counter affidavit filed on behalf of the respondent no. 1 is directed to be placed on record.
4. With the aforesaid directions, the present application is disposed of.

W.P.(C) 10004/2023

5. Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks and is granted liberty to file rejoinder to the counter affidavit filed on behalf of respondent no. 1.



6. Let the needful be done before the next date of hearing.
7. Learned counsel appearing for respondent no. 2 - Municipal Corporation of Delhi ("MCD") submits that counter affidavit on behalf of the MCD, has already been filed. He submits that he shall take steps to have the same placed on record.
8. A copy of the counter affidavit/reply on behalf of the respondents shall be supplied to the learned counsel for the petitioner, on the E-mail, which is reflected in today's order.
9. Interim order to continue.
10. List on 02nd February, 2026.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

NOVEMBER 19, 2025/au